creased to 11.47 km/hr. During the PM peak period the mean travel speed was
10.51 km/hr. Similarly, an increase in the travel speeds was recorded in the “af-
ter” scenario. The mean travel speed increased to 11.15 km/hr. The highest av-
erage segment travel speed of 20.92 km/hr occurred during the PM peak, while
the lowest average segment speed of 1.61 km/hr occurred during the AM peak
period. The summary of the descriptive statistics of the 95th percentile queue
length at the existing signalized intersection on the segments are shown in Table
3. Higher 95th queue lengths were recorded in the “before” scenario than the “af-
ter” scenario. The mean queue length was 36.67 m (120.33 feet) for the AM peak
period. This decreased to 32.49 m (106.60 feet) for the “after” scenario. Forty-six
percent of the intersections recorded reduced queue lengths in the “after” scena-
rio, while 44% did not vary. Only 10% of the intersections recorded higher queue
lengths in the “after” scenario. During the PM peak period the mean queue length

Table 1. Summary of descriptive statistics for control delay.

Peak Period MOE

Descriptive Statistics

Mean Stand. Dev. Median Min. Value Max. Value
95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound Upper Bound

AM
“Before” Control Delay (sec/v) 29.93 23.72 23.00 11 133 21.08 38.79

“After” Control Delay (sec/v) 27.23 23.77 18.00 11 130 18.36 36.11

PM
“Before” Delay (sec/v) 28.07 18.05 23.00 11 98 21.33 34.81

“After” Control Delay (sec/v) 23.80 16.39 19.50 10 91 17.68 29.92

Table 2. Summary of descriptive statistics for average segment travel speed.

Peak Period MOE

Statistic

Mean Stand. Dev. Med Min. Value Max. Value
95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound Upper Bound

AM
“Before” Average Travel Speed (km/hr) 10.46 4.09 10.46 1.61 19.31 8.93 11.99

“After” Average Travel Speed (km/hr) 11.47 4.65 11.27 1.61 20.92 9.75 13.21

PM
“Before” Average Travel Speed (km/hr) 10.46 4.15 11.26 4.83 20.92 8.92 12.01

“After” Average Travel Speed (km/hr) 11.15 3.94 11.26 4.83 20.92 9.69 12.63

https://doi.org/10.4236/ojce.2019.91004

S. A. Arhin et al.

DOI: 10.4236/ojce.2019.91004 54 Open Journal of Civil Engineering

Table 3. t-Test results—95th percentile queue lengths.

Peak Period MOE

Descriptive Statistics

Mean Std Dev. Med. Min. Value Max. Value
95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound Upper Bound

AM
“Before” 95th Per. Queue Length (m) 36.68 30.8 23.47 0.3 140.82 28.1 45.25

“After” 95th Per. Queue Length (m) 32.49 30.28 20.72 0.3 135.33 24.06 40.92

PM
“Before” 95th Per. Queue Length (m) 42.05 32.56 30.02 0.3 166.12 25.8 44.06

“After” 95th Per. Queue Length (m) 34.93 32.78 38.56 0.91 166.12 32.96 51.11